

SC No. 145/22  
FIR No. 377/21  
PS Madhu Vihar  
U/s 186/353/332/307/429 IPC &  
S. 11.1(L) of Prevention of  
Cruelty of Animal Act  
State Vs. Junail Etc.

05.12.2024

Present : Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Faizan is absent.

Accused persons i.e. Munir and Junail present on  
bail with Ld. Counsel Sh A.A. Khan.

Sh. Mohd. Javed, Ld. Counsel for accused Faizan.

Summons issued to IO/SI Parkash Vir received back  
with the report that he has retired from the services of Delhi  
Police and he a/w his family have gone to Uttrakhand. **Let he be  
summoned afresh for NDOH.**

An application seeking exemption from personal  
appearance has been filed on behalf of accused Faizan.

Heard. For the reasons mentioned in application,  
exemption is allowed for today only subject to the condition that  
his identity shall not be disputed during the course of evidence.  
Accused is directed to appear before this court on NDOH.  
Application is disposed of accordingly.

Otherwise, this matter is fixed for PE today.

PW-7 Dr. Deepesh Kumar, Veterinary Officer is  
examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Contd.,

PW Dr. Deepali Dhawan is present, however, she is discharged unexamined for today due to paucity of time. **Let he be summoned afresh for NDOH.**

PW HC Naveen Kumar not present despite service.

**Issue B/Ws in the sum of Rs.5000/- against him to be executed through SHO for NDOH.**

Put up this matter for further PE on 14.02.2025.

(Vineet Kumar)  
ASJ-02/E-Court (Shahdara)  
KKD/Delhi/05.12.2024